
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2013 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
George Abrahams 
Deputy John Barker 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Sir Michael Bear 
Nigel Challis 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Kevin Everett 
John Fletcher 
Stuart Fraser 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Brian Harris 
Ann Holmes 
Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Robert Howard 
 

Wendy Hyde 
Clare James 
Sheriff & Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Deputy Alastair King 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Oliver Lodge 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Robert Merrett 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Alderman Neil Redcliffe 
John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
David Thompson 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Michael Cassidy (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 19 

November 2013 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 To receive the draft public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 

November 2011 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. TO APPOINT A  DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 In accordance with Standing Order No 30 
 For Decision 
  
6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 Report of the Town Clerk  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR FINANCE COMMITTEE OPERATIONAL 

SERVICES 2014-15 - TO FOLLOW 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
  
8. REVISIONS TO THE CITY OF LONDON'S PROCUREMENT REGULATIONS 

DECEMBER  2013 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 62) 

 
9. AUTUMN TREASURY STATEMENT 
 Chamberlain to be heard  
  

 
10. SURPLUS ARISING FOR ON-STREET PARKING 2012/13 AND UTILISATION OF 

ACCRUED SURPLUS 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
  



3 
 

11. OFF-STREET CAR PARKING MANAGEMENT TENDER 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 80) 

 
12. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 

PROCEDURES 
 The Town Clerk to be heard 

 
  
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2013 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 84) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 To receive the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2013 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
18. TENDER EVALUATION REPORT : CITY OF LONDON CIVIL PARKING AND 

CASH COLLECTION CONTRACT 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment and the Chamberlain 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 100) 

 
19. AUTHORITY TO START WORK - GUILDHALL ART GALLERY: HERITAGE 

GALLERY 
 Report of the City Surveyor and the Director of  Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 101 - 122) 

 



 
 
 
 

 

20. FORMER TENANTS RENT ETC ARREARS WRITE OFFS 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 123 - 130) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
23. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 

PROCEDURES 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
  
24. ORACLE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) - AUTHORITY TO START 

WORK - GATEWAY 5 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
  



FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 November 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Committee Rooms - West 
Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 19 November 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Sir Michael Bear 
Nigel Challis 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Kevin Everett 
John Fletcher 
Stuart Fraser 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Brian Harris 
Ann Holmes 
 

Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Hyde 
Clare James 
Sheriff & Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Deputy Alastair King 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Oliver Lodge 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Alderman Neil Redcliffe 
John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
David Thompson 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Suzanne Jones 
Nick Haslock 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Graham Bell - Chief Information Officer 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from George Abrahams, John Fletcher, Robert Merrett 
and Philip Woodhouse. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Resignation of the Deputy Chairman 
 
The Chairman regretfully advised members that the Deputy Chairman, Mr Ray 
Catt, had tendered his resignation from the Court of Common Council, with 
immediate effect.  Members paid tribute to Mr Catt’s contribution to the Finance 
Committee over the past 2 years and were very sorry to hear of his imminent 
departure.   
 
The Town Clerk advised that an election for a new Deputy Chairman would 
take place at the next meeting (10 December 2013) and all members of the 
Committee would be invited to stand.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The following members declared interests in respect of Item 11 - City’s Cash 
Financial Statements (related party transactions): 
 

• Wendy Hyde and Oliver Lodge – as Governors of King Edward’s School, 
Whitley 

• Alderman John Garbutt – as a Member of the Irish Society 

• Deputy Henry Pollard – as a Governor of Christ’s Hospital 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 October 2013 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE ASSET SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Corporate Asset Sub Committee meeting held on 2 October 2013 be noted. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Information Systems Sub Committee meeting held on 22 October 2013 be 
noted.  The Committee noted that the Reference Sub Group for the Agilisys 
Contract had been convened.   
 

6. MINUTES OF THE EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Efficiency & Performance Sub Committee meeting held on 6 November 2013 
be noted. 
 

7. TO NOMINATE A REPRESENTATIVE TO SERVE ON THE 
ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE  
Following a ballot of 2 members, Mr Jamie Ingham Clark was appointed as the 
Finance Committee’s representative on the Establishment Committee 
 

Page 2



8. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING TO OCTOBER 2013  
The Committee received the Chamber
[...]
 of accounts.  
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 
1. The contents of Deloitte’s management letter be noted. 
 
2. The City’s Cash Financial Statements be approved. 

Page 3



 
12. FUNCTIONS OF THE DISASTER EMERGENCY COMMITTEE (DEC)  

The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which informed members 
as to how the Disasters Emergency Committee (DEC) performed its functions.  
Members noted that officers had met representatives of the DEC to hear more 
about the work of the organisation and explore the opportunities for working 
more closely with them in responding to humanitarian crises.   
 
Whilst members commended the Red Cross for their prompt responses and 
hoped to continue working with them, it was recognised that the DEC might 
offer creative alternatives.  The Chairman recommended that each appeal be 
judged on merit.  The Committee asked for regular feedback from the DEC on 
the outcomes from donations.   
 

13. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
The Town Clerk advised members of a decision taken under delegated 
authority, which had been approved after the agenda for this meeting had gone 
to print.  Members noted that, on 12 November 2013, the Disaster Emergency 
Committee (DEC) launched an emergency appeal to provide humanitarian aid 
to the areas in the Philippines hit by the recent Typhoon Haiyan.  A donation of 
£50,000 had been made from the Finance Committee’s City’s Cash 
Contingency Fund for National and International Disasters.   
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no items of urgent business. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.  

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

17 - 26                             3 

27 - 28  
29 

                            - 
3 

  
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 
2013 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
 
 

Page 4



18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE ASSET SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub 
Committee meeting held on 2 October 2013 be noted, subject to a suggested 
amendment. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Information Systems Sub 
Committee meeting held on 22 October 2013 be noted. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Efficiency & Performance Sub 
Committee meeting held on 6 November 2013 be noted. 
 

21. CITY'S CASH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2012/13 - KEY CHANGES FROM 
PREVIOUS ACCOUNTING TREATMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain setting out the key 
changes between the old basis of preparing the City’s Cash Financial 
Statements and the new basis (UKGAAP).   
 

22. 53 NEW BROAD STREET - REFURBISHMENT OF VACANT OFFICE 
BUILDING - OUTLINE OPTIONS AND DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISALS  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

23. GUILDHALL ART GALLERY - REPLACEMENT OF LIGHTING AND 
CONTROLS/DIMMING SYSTEM - OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

24. 2 FANN STREET, EC2 - DISPOSAL COMPLETION TO REDROW HOMES 
LTD  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor which provided an 
update on the above project, which was subject to planning permission. 
 

25. RECRUITMENT PROCESS FOR THE CHAMBERLAIN: UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of HR.  
 

26. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
There were no non-public decisions taken under delegated authority or urgency 
procedures since the last meeting. 
 

27. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
The Chief Accountant responded to a non-public question.  
 
 

Page 5



28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The City Surveyor was heard in respect of a request for delegated authority to 
carry out glazing repairs to Guildhall Yard East.   
 

29. FINANCIAL SYSTEMS UPGRADE - PROGRESS UPDATE  
The received a report of the Chamberlain.  
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.55pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



FINANCE GRANTS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 19 November 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Grants Sub (Finance) Committee held at Committee 
Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 19 November 2013 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Barker 
Nigel Challis 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Wendy Hyde 
John Scott 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Ignacio Falcon - Policy Officer 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain’s Department 

David Pearson - Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was received from Deputy Billy Dove. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Deputy John Barker and Jamie Ingham Clarke declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of item 9 by virtue of being a Friend of St Lawrence Jewry. 
 
Deputy John Barker declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 11 by virtue of 
being a representative of Thames 21.  He also declared an interest in respect Item 8 by 
virtue of association to Kind Edwards’ School Whitley. 
 
Wendy Hyde declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect item 8 by virtue of association 
to Kind Edwards’ School Whitley.  She also declared an interest as a Member of the 
Worshipful Company of World Traders. 
 
John Scott declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 8a by virtue of being a 
Justice of the Peace  
 
The Chairman declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of Item 9 by virtue of 
being the Treasurer of St Lawrence Jewry and advised that he would not take part in the 
discussion of Item and would hand over the Chair to Deputy John Barker, who was the 
most senior Member present.   
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2013 be approved. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



4. GUIDELINES FOR GRANTS  
The Sub Committee received the guidelines to be observed when considering grant 
applications. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of urgent business – 
 
Display of Ship’s Bell, HMS London – A report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries relative to a grant of £7500 to cover the costs of displaying the bell, to be met by 
City’s Cash Annual Grants budget. 
 
RESOLVED – That a grant of £5000 be approved to cover the costs of displaying Ship’s 
Bell, HMS London, to be met by City’s Cash Annual Grants budget and that any further 
funding required be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting of the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

8. GRANT APPLICATIONS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain outlining application
[...]
nges made to the governance 
arrangements in 2011, it was agreed that all committees should review their terms of 
reference annually. This will enable any proposed changes to be considered in time for 
the reappointment of committees by the Court of Common Council. 
  
The Terms of Reference of the Finance Committee are attached as an appendix to this 
report for your consideration.    
 
Members might want to consider adding the following: 
 
“The effective and sustainable management of the City of London’s operational assets, to 

help deliver strategic priorities and service needs”  This would reflect the role of the 
Corporate Asset Sub Committee, which fell within the remit of the Policy and Resources 
Committee, until it moved to the Finance Committee earlier this year.  
 
 

Recommendation – that: 

 
1. Subject to any comments and agreement, the Terms of Reference of the Finance 
Committee be approved for submission to the Court, as set out in the appendix. 

 
2. The committee consider adding and additional term of reference, in order to reflect 
the role of the Corporate Asset Sub Committee. ‘The effective and sustainable 

management of the City of London’s operational assets, to help deliver strategic 

priorities and service needs’.   
 
3. Any further changes required in the lead up to the appointment of committees be 
delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman. 

 
 

 
 

 

Contact: 

Julie Mayer 
Telephone: 020 7332 1410 
Email: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
1. Constitution 

A Ward Committee consisting of, 

• four Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen 

• up to 30 Commoners representing each Ward (two representatives for the Wards with six or more Members regardless of whether the 
Ward has sides) or Side of Ward  

• the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee (ex-officio) 

[...]
g such Sub-Committees as are considered necessary for the better performance of its duties including the 

following areas:- 

 Efficiency & Performance  

 Finance Grants  

 Information Systems 

 Corporate Assets  
 

 
 

Page 13



 

Page 14



 
 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Finance  10 December 2013 

Subject:  

Revisions to the City of London’s Procurement Regulations 
December  2013 

 

 
 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain 

For Decision 

 

 
Summary 
 
Since the latest edition of the City’s Procurement Regulations were approved by 
members in July 2012, there have been significant changes in the way in which 
the City organises its procurement, most notably the launch of the new City of 
London Procurement Service (CLPS) on 2nd April 2013. 
 
There have also been several important legislative and policy developments 
which have impacted on significant areas of the City’s procurement.  These 
include the City’s policies on London Living Wage (LLW), Fraud Awareness and 
the Employee Code of Conduct, as well the implementation of the Public 
Services (Social Value) Act 2012.   
 
All of these developments require significant revisions to some of the existing 
Regulations and together with the introduction of some new ones.  The 
Revisions and new Regulations are more than minor technical updates and 
therefore after consideration and endorsement by this Committee they will need 
to be approved by the Court of Common Council. 
 
In terms of revisions to existing Regulations there are several but the most 
significant are proposals for adjustments to the approvals thresholds in the 
following Regulations; 
 
Regulation 15 – Waivers Approvals  
 

The new Regulations (section 9) proposes that the Chamberlain be granted 
delegated authority to waive the provisions of the Procurement Regulations for non-
project related procurements from £50,000 to £2m.  The existing authority for Chief 
Officers to waive the provisions of the Regulations for procuremen
[...]
r an allowance for a mid-tender briefing to cover 
the replacement of the currently failing car park barrier equipment or 
alternative security/management measures 

• Consideration of the business case with Members for moving to the 
London Living Wage. 

• Closing Whites Row car park from April 2014.  

• Establishing a detailed asset management plan for all the City’s car 
parks (which will be the subject of a further report to Members early next 
year). 

 
Recommendation(s) 

On behalf of the Planning & Transportation, Markets and Barbican Centre 
Committees, it is recommended that: 

• The Finance Committee and the Court of Common Council approves the 
re-tendering of the City’s car park management function with a start date 
of 1 December 2014, and agrees the evaluation criteria to be applied in 
the selection process of 60% Quality and 40% Price. 

 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 67



 

• The proposed new contract seeks to combine the management of the 
DBE, Smithfield and the Barbican Centre’s car parks into one contract. 

• Whites Row car park is deemed surplus to requirements, it transfers to 
the Property Investment Board and is closed to the public from April 
2014. 

 
Main Report 

Background 

 
1. The Department of the Built Environment (DBE) manages five public car 

parks, namely: 

• Baynard House, Queen Victoria Street  

• London Wall 

• Minories 

• Tower Hill coach and car park 

• Whites Row (in LB Tower Hamlets) 

2. In addition, Smithfield car park is managed by DBE on behalf of the Markets’ 
Department, and further City Corporation car parks are operated in the 
Square Mile by the Barbican Centre and Barbican Estate. 

3. In respect of DBE’s car parks, the City Surveyor is responsible for a number 
of other functions including: 

• Structural inspection & maintenance 

• Mechanical & electrical maintenance and general repairs (at Smithfield, 
in conjunction with the Superintendent). 

• Corporate property asset and facilities management, in
[...]
1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Minutes of the Finance Grants Sub-Committee
	6 Annual Review of the Finance Committee's Terms of Reference
	COURT ORDER

	8 Revisions to the City of London's Procurement Regulations December  2013
	Chamberlain's Report Procurement Regulations APX1
	procurement regulations APX 2
	procurement regulations APX 3

	10 Surplus Arising for On-Street Parking 2012/13 and Utilisation of Accrued Surplus
	11 Off-Street Car Parking Management Tender
	Off street car park management tender APX 1
	Off street car park management tender APX 2

	16 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	17 Non-public minutes of the Finance Grants Sub-Committee
	18 Tender Evaluation Report : City of London Civil Parking and Cash Collection Contract
	19 Authority to Start Work - Guildhall Art Gallery: Heritage Gallery
	20 Former Tenants Rent etc Arrears Write Offs



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10 December 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Guildhall on Tuesday, 10 
December 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
George Abrahams 
Deputy John Barker 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Sir Michael Bear 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Kevin Everett 
John Fletcher 
Stuart Fraser 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Brian Harris 
 

Ann Holmes 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Hyde 
Sheriff & Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Deputy Alastair King 
Oliver Lodge 
Robert Merrett 
Alderman Neil Redcliffe 
John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
David Thompson 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

David Pearson - Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Steve Presland - Director of Highways & Cleansing 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Simon Duckworth, Deputy Robin Eve, Tom 
Hoffman, Clare James, Jamie Ingham Clark, Deputy Henry Pollard, Sir Michael 
Snyder and Philip Woodhouse.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
George Abrahams declared an interest as a user of Smithfield Car Park. 
 
 



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED -  that, the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held 19 November be approved as an accurate record, subject to recording an 
amendment to ‘Declarations under the Code of Conduct’, whereby Ian Seaton 
and not Alderman John Garbutt declared an interest as a Member of the Irish 
Society.   
 

4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – that, the public minutes and non-public summary of the Finance 
Grants Sub Committee meeting held on 19 November 2013 be noted.   
 

5. TO APPOINT A  DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE - 
STANDING ORDER 30  
Being the only member wiling to serve, Mr Jeremy Mayhew was elected Deputy 
Chairman of the Finance Committee. 
 

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which sought to review 
the Committee’s Terms of Reference.    
 
In response to a suggestion that it might be helpful to include the details of the 
committees to which the Finance Committee nominated representatives, 
members were reminded that the purpose of Terms of Reference was to set out 
the work of the Committee. The Town Clerk, nevertheless, undertook to look 
further into this further and report back to the Chairman. 
 
Reference was made to the request for the approval of any further changes to 
be dealt under the delegated authority.  Members felt this was premature, given 
that the Court was not due to consider committee’s terms of reference until 
April.  It was therefore suggested that any proposed changes, which arose from 
now until the February meeting of the Committee, be considered in the usual 
manner and anything which arose after that, be approved by the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 

 
1. To reflect the role of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee, the following 

be included in the Committee’s Terms of Reference:- 
 
‘The effective and sustainable management of the City of London’s 
operational assets, to help deliver strategic priorities and service needs’.   
 
 

2.  Any further changes which arose from now until the February meeting of 
the Committee  be considered in the usual manner, and anything which 
arose after that be approved by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 



 

 
7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR FINANCE COMMITTEE 

OPERATIONAL SERVICES 2014-15  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which sought approval 
to the provisional revenue budget for 2014/15, in relation to the operational 
services directly overseen by the Finance Committee.  The budgets were 
summarised in the report and were prepared within the resources allocated to 
each Chief Officer. 
 
RESOLVED, that:  

1. The forecast overspend of £379,000 at 31 March 2014 against the 
Chamberlain’s budget be noted and any overspend at year end be carried 
forward, to be met from the Chamberlain’s 2014/15 resources. 

2. The provisional 2014/15 revenue budget be reviewed, to ensure that it 
reflects the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget. 

3. The draft capital and supplementary revenue budgets be noted. 

4. The Chamberlain be authorised to revise these budgets to allow for any 
necessary realignment of funds – including those set out in paragraph 26 
of the report. 

 
8. REVISIONS TO THE CITY OF LONDON'S PROCUREMENT REGULATIONS 

DECEMBER  2013  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and noted that, since the 
latest edition of the City’s Procurement Regulations was approved by members 
in July 2012, there had been significant changes in the way in which the City 
organised its procurement, most notably the launch of the new City of London 
Procurement Service (CLPS) on 2 April 2013. 
 
In response to suggestions from members that the level of delegation for the 
waivers was too low, the Chamberlain assured them that officer delegations 
were subject to the same high level of scrutiny and would only be taken in 
exceptional circumstances, when appropriate.  Members noted that such 
flexibility would allow potential procurement exercises to be exposed to the 
market at the right time and the waiver would only be used if the business case 
warranted it.   Furthermore, the Finance Committee would also receive a 
quarterly update report on all waivers.    
 
RESOLVED – that, the revised Procurement Regulations be recommended for 
approval by the Court of Common Council, subject to the following amendment 
to the Scheme of Delegation waiving the provisions of the Procurement 
regulations, for non-project related procurements: 
 

 between £50,000 and £500,000 - the waiver be approved by the 
Chamberlain;  

 

 between £500,000 and £2m - the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman (or Deputy in his absence), be authorised to approve, unless 



there is time for the matter to be referred to the relevant spending 
committee, in the normal manner.   

 
9. AUTUMN TREASURY STATEMENT  

The Chamberlain was heard and advised members of the following: 
 

 The grant settlement would be announced in the week commencing 

December 2013 but no surprises were expected.   

 The New Homes Bonus announcement had been unexpected. In 

London £70m had been top sliced and given to the London Enterprise 

Partnership.  This would potentially result in a £200,000 reduction for the 

City of London Corporation. 

 Business rates had been capped at 2%, small business rate relief had 

been extended for another year and  small retail units had been given a 

£1,000 reduction. 

 The 2015/16 position should break even but the impact of the cuts for 

2016/17 had yet to be agreed by members.  The final savings plan 

should emerge in the Summer of 2014. 

 
10. SURPLUS ARISING FOR ON-STREET PARKING 2012/13 AND 

UTILISATION OF ACCRUED SURPLUS  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain setting out the income 
and expenditure on the On-Street Parking Account for 2012/13 and how the 
existing surplus, plus those estimated for future years, will be fully utilised on a 
number of major schemes. 
 
A member noted that annual expenditure on the concessionary fares and 
taxicard schemes were funded from the On-Street Parking Reserve and 
enquired as to how such costs were calculated.  The Chamberlain advised that 
the contributions by the City and the 32 London Boroughs were largely formula 
driven and, given that the City was a relatively small partner, its ability to 
influence the distribution formulae was somewhat limited.  The Chamberlain 
agreed to provide the member with further information on the schemes. 
 
RESOLVED – that, in order to meet the City’s obligations under the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) the Court of Common Council be 
recommended to note the content of this report.   
 
 
 
 
 

11. OFF-STREET CAR PARKING MANAGEMENT TENDER  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment, 
which set out a review of the City’s public car parks.  The Chairmen of the 
relevant service committees had been consulted on this report, in accordance 
with Procurement Regulation 21. 



 
The City Surveyor advised that the building would be handed over to a 
developer next year (planning permission having been obtained) and this would 
result in a saving of £90,000 - £100,0000 pa.  In response to a query about 
interim third party use, the City Surveyor advised that the process was too 
advanced to consider this option.  Furthermore, gaining vacant possession from 
interim users had been problematic in the past.   Members noted that they 
would receive a report in the New Year reviewing all the City run car parks.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The re-tendering of the City’s car park management function is 
approved, with a start date of 1 December 2014 and selection criteria of 
60% quality and 40% price. 

 
2. The combination of the DBE, Smithfield and Barbican Centre’s car parks 

into one contract be approved. 
 

3. Whites Row Car Park be deemed surplus to requirements, transferred to 
the Property Investment Board and closed to the public from April 2014. 

 
12. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 

PROCEDURES  
There were no decisions taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency 
Procedures since the last meeting. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 

Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 

Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

16 - 22                               3 

23 - 24  - 
  

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 
2013 be approved as an accurate record, subject an amendment. 
 



17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the Finance Grants Sub 
Committee meeting held on 19 November 2011 noted. 
 

18. TENDER EVALUATION REPORT : CITY OF LONDON CIVIL PARKING AND 
CASH COLLECTION CONTRACT  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment 
and the Chamberlain. 
  

19. AUTHORITY TO START WORK - GUILDHALL ART GALLERY: HERITAGE 
GALLERY  
The Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director 
of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 

20. FORMER TENANTS RENT ETC ARREARS WRITE OFFS  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain.  
 

21. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk.   
 

22. ORACLE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) - AUTHORITY TO 
START WORK - GATEWAY 5  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain.  
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
The meeting ended at 3:05pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 

 
 

 
 


